
 
1 

 
 

City of Greenville 

Monthly Facility Projects Report 

March, 2015 

 
Table of Contents 

 
Public Works Projects        2 
 
Fire Department Projects        9 
 
Police Department Projects       9 
 
Sheppard Library Projects       12 
 
Recreation and Parks Projects       14 
 
Non Facility Improvement Projects: 
  

Public Works        37 
  
 Sheppard Library Projects      61 
 
 Transit Projects        63 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Last Date Revised 

3/03/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS 
 

Project No. :  FIP– PW- 1- IGC School Roof Replacement Date Revised: 

3/03/2015 

Description: This project includes replacement of the existing roof of the school 
building, and repair of the roof boxing/soffit.  The roof boxing/soffit will 
require some wood rot replacement and installation of vinyl/aluminum 
siding as needed.  

Funding: Facilities Improvement Fund (FIP) 166-7077-463.74-00 PWEX15         $ 175,000 

Expenditures: Design      In house 
                                    Construction                                                    $ 0 

Project Schedule: Develop Specifications                                   July/August 2014 
                                    Bid Project                                                      September/October 2014 
                                    Begin Construction    March 2015 

Complete Construction              June 2015 

Project Manager: Mike Watson- B&G Division of PWD 

Project Status: The total purchase order for this project is $143,753.00.  Staff has an 
approved contract with the roofing contractor and submittal have been 
received and are being reviewed by staff. 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Significant Accomplishments during the last period: Advertised for bids / Received bids/ 
Awarded contract 

Significant Accomplishments planned for next period:   
During the next quarter the project will be in progress. 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes:  None 

 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

Explanation of Items checked “No” above: 

Current Photo of Project Area: 

 



 
3 

 
 
 
 
 

B
ID

 T
A

B
U

LA
T

IO
N

 F
O

R
M

C
e

rtifie
d

 b
y

: _
__

_
_

__
_

_
_

__
_

_
__

_
_

__
_

_
_

__
_

_
__

_
_

_
__

_
_

__
_

_

     M
ik

e
 W

a
tso

n
, B

u
ild

in
g Fa

cilitie
s C

o
o

rd
in

a
to

r

���

B
id

d
e

r C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 N

a
m

e

C
 J D

e
an

s R
o

o
fin

g
 In

c.

C
u

rtis &
 C

u
rtis In

c.

Eth
e

rid
g

e
 R

o
o

fin
g

 In
c.

C
u

rtis C
o

n
stru

ctio
n

 C
o

. In
c.

O
w

e
n

s R
o

o
fin

g In
c.

B
F

C
-0

0
32

T
u

e
sd

ay
, O

cto
b

e
r 1

4, 2
0

1
4 @

 2
:0

0
 P

M

P
ro

je
ct N

o
.

B
id

 O
p

e
n

in
g

 D
a

te
:

T
o

ta
l

$
1

6
3

,4
0

0
.0

0

$
1

9
9

,2
9

5
.0

0

$
1

4
3

,7
5

3
.0

0

$
1

5
9

,4
4

0
.0

0

�

A
d

d
 $

2
,1

0
0

.0
0

�

C
O

G
 97

8
0

6
2 v

3
1

$
1

4
6

,9
5

8
.0

0

�

���

�� �

P
u

b
lic W

o
rk

s B
u

ild
in

g
 &

 G
ro

u
n

d
s O

ffice
, 1

50
0

 B
e

a
tty

 

S
tre

e
t, G

re
e

n
ville

, N
C

�

C
o

n
tra

cto
r 

R
e

f. F
o

rm

D
a

ta
 

F
o

rm

�
�

A
d

d
n

.

��

�

��

E
-V

e
rify

 

F
o

rm

 O
p

e
n

in
g

 Lo
ca

tio
n

:

 P
ro

je
ct N

a
m

e
:

� �

M
W

B
E

In
te

rge
n

e
ra

tio
n

al C
e

n
te

r S
ch

o
o

l R
o

o
f R

e
p

la
ce

m
e

n
t - 

1
10

1
 W

a
rd

 S
tre

e
t

$
1

5
5

,3
4

0
.0

0

$
1

4
4

,8
5

8
.0

0

���

A
lte

rn
a

te
 N

o
. 1

        

In
sta

ll g
u

tte
rs in

 lie
u

 o
f 

ro
o

f d
ra

in
s &

 

d
o

w
n

sp
o

u
ts

A
d

d
 $

1
0

,2
0

0
.0

0

A
d

d
 $

7
,0

0
0

.0
0

D
ed

u
c

t $
7

,8
7

0
.0

0

D
e

d
u

c
t $

1
1

,5
8

7
.0

0

B
a

se
 B

id

$
1

5
3

,2
0

0
.0

0

$
1

5
2

,4
4

0
.0

0

$
2

0
7

,1
6

5
.0

0



 
4 

Project No. #: FIP-PW-2 -Clean Exterior of City Hall and Police 

Fire/Rescue Headquarters Building and Caulk 

Exterior Masonry or Concrete Joints 

Date Revised 

3/03/15 

Description: The exterior of these two buildings will be thoroughly cleaned to remove 
rust stains, mildew, and accumulated debris. Once this process is 
complete, touch up painting of any surface disturbed by cleaning and 
exterior window cleaning will be completed.  All exterior masonry joints 
that need to be sealed by re-caulking will be completed during this 
project. 

Funding/Budget: FIP-   166-7077-463.74. 00  PWEX15                       $ 50,000  

Expenditures:        $ 49,401.00 

Project Schedule: Develop Specifications   September     2014 
   Bid Project                           November  2014 

Begin Project                     December        2014 
   End Construction    March              2015 

Project Status: This project has been completed. 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Project Manager:       Mike Watson, Building and Grounds Division of PWD 

Significant Accomplishments during the last period: The project award was $ 49,401.00.  
The project has been completed. 

Significant Accomplishments planned for next period:   
 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes:  None 

 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

   

 
Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 
  

Current Photo of Project Areas: 

 
 



 
5 

 
 

B
ID

 T
A

B
U

LA
T

IO
N

 F
O

R
M

              

C
e

rtifie
d

 b
y: _

_
_

_
_

_
_

__
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

__
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

__
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

__
_

_
_

_

     M
ike

 W
a

tso
n

, B
u

ild
in

g
 Fa

cilitie
s C

o
o

rd
in

a
to

r

 O
p

e
n

in
g

 Lo
ca

tio
n

:

 P
ro

je
ct N

a
m

e
:

C
le

a
n

 &
 C

a
u

lk
 E

x
te

rio
r B

u
ild

in
g

s - C
ity

 H
a

ll &
 P

/F
R

 H
e

a
d

q
u

a
rte

rs

P
u

b
lic W

o
rk

s B
u

ild
in

g &
 G

ro
u

n
d

s O
ffice

, 1
5

0
0

 B
e

a
tty

 S
tre

e
t, G

re
e

n
v

ille
, 

N
C

�

D
a

ta
 F

o
rm

C
O

G
 9

7
8

0
6

2
 v

3
6

B
F

C
-0

1
1

8

T
u

e
sd

a
y

, N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 1

8
, 20

1
4

 @
 2

:00
 

P
M

P
ro

je
ct N

o
.

B
id

 O
p

e
n

in
g

 

D
a

te
:

B
lu

e
 W

a
v

e
 In

c.

C
o

n
tra

cto
r 

R
e

f. F
o

rm

�

B
a

se
 B

id

A
lte

rn
a

te
 #

1
   

C
le

a
n

 W
in

d
o

w
s 

&
 D

o
o

rs

T
o

ta
l

U
n

it P
rice

    

p
e

r L
F

         

E
x

p
a

n
sio

n
 

Jo
in

t C
a

u
lk

B
id

d
e

r C
o

m
p

a
n

y
 N

a
m

e

M
cC

o
rd

 P
a

in
tin

g

U
n

it P
rice

        

p
e

r L
F

        

W
in

d
o

w
 C

a
u

lk

D
id

 n
o

t su
b

m
it a

 b
id

.

$
4

5
,9

0
1

.0
0

 
$

3
,5

0
0

.0
0

 
$

4
9

,4
0

1
.0

0
 

$
1

.9
0

 
$

1
.9

0
 



 
6 

Project No. #: FIP-PW- 4- Upgrade Electrical System serving the  

HVAC Units at the IGC School Building 

Date Revised 

3/03/15 

Description: The window HVAC Units in the classrooms of the IGC School shut off 
due to insufficient sized wiring to the units.  This project will upgrade the 
electrical wiring and electrical sub-panel to ensure the units do not shut off 
for this reason.  

Funding/Budget: FIP   166-7077-463.74-00  PWHV15             $10,000                                     

Expenditures:        $0 

Project Schedule: Develop Specifications and Bid  January     2015 
Begin Construction    March   2015 

   End Construction    April                2015 

Project Manager: Devin Thompson-Building and Grounds Division of PWD 

Project Status: Project will begin in March of 2015 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Significant Accomplishments during last period: Pre-bid meeting is scheduled for March 5, 2015 

Significant Accomplishments planned for next period:  Project will be in progress 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes: None 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

   

 
Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 
 

Current Photographs of Project Area: 

 

 
 



 
7 

Project No. : FIP-PW-6    Drainage Repair behind IGC School 

Building 

Date Revised 

3/03/15 

Description: This project will provide adequate drainage in the alley behind the IGC 
School building.  Presently, there is only one drop inlet in the alleyway.  

Funding/Budget: FIP  166-7077-463.74-00  PWWR15  $10,000.00 

Expenditures:   $ 0 

Project Schedule: Design and Specifications Complete  March 2015 
ROW Complete               March 2015 
Complete Construction   April   2015 

Project Manager: Kevin Heifferon, Building and Grounds Division of PWD 

Project Status:              The project started in March of 2015 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Significant Accomplishment During Last Period: The drainage pipes have been assessed and 
cleaned, additional work to occur in March/April 

Significant accomplishments planned for Next period: Staff will investigate existing conditions 
to determine scope of work to bid out in early 2015. 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes: None 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

   

 
Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 
 

Current Picture of Project Area: 

 
 



 
8 

 

Project No. #: FIP-PW- 8a and FIP-PW- 8b- Paint Interior and 

Exterior of IGC School Building and Caulk 

exterior expansion joints   

Date Revised: 

3/3/15 

Description: This project’s scope is to paint interior rooms as needed at IGC School 
building and paint exterior of building after the roof project is completed. 
Exterior expansion joints will be caulked as needed. 

Funding/Budget:         FIP  166-7077-463.74-00  PWEX15                           $ 20,000  

Expenditures:                                                                            $ 0  

Project Schedule: Develop specifications and Bid Project                       May of 2015 
                                    Complete project                                                          June of 2015 

Project Manager: Devin Thompson, Building and Grounds Division of PWD 

Project Status: Project will begin in May of 2015 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Major Accomplishments During the Last Period: None 

Major Accomplishments Planned for Next Period: None 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes: None 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

   

 
Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 

Current Photograph of Project Area: 

  

 
 



 
9 

Fire/Rescue and Police Department Projects 
(Completed by Public Works Department) 

 

Project No. #: FIP-PW-3  Police Fire/Rescue Headquarters 

Generator Replacement  

Date Revised 

3/3/15 

Description: The emergency generator will be replaced along with the Automatic 
Transfer switch for this unit. 

Funding/Budget: FIP    166-7077-463.74-00  PWHV15           $ 600,000 

Expenditures:  Design      $ 0 
                                    Installation                                                      $ 0  

Project Schedule: Develop Specifications                                   Sept-Nov. 2014 
                                    Design Contract Award               November 2014 
   Final Design     January  2015 
                                    Bid Construction                                             February2015 
                                    Construction Award                                        March   2015 
                                    Construction Begins                                        May 2015 
                                    Construction Complete                                   September  2015 

Project Manager: Mike Watson, Buildings and Grounds Division of PWD 

Project Status: Project design and specifications are being prepared presently by the East 
Group 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Significant Projects for Previous Period: Awarded Design Contract and Design process has 
started 

Significant Accomplishments Planned for Next Period: Work with On-Call Architect and 
Engineer to Develop Plans for this project during the next month. During 
the next quarter we will bid, award, and begin the process of the 
replacement of the generator. 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes: None 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 

Current Photograph of Project Area or Equipment: 

                 

 
 

 

 



 
10 

Project No. #: FIP-PW-5  Fire/Rescue Station # 3 and #4 Roll Up 

Door Replacement 

Date Revised 

3/3/15 

Description: The emergency bay roll up doors will be replaced at both fire stations. 

Funding/Budget: FIP  166-7077-463.74-00   PWEX15             $ 50,000 

Expenditures:        $0 

Project Schedule: Develop Specifications and Bid                     January  2015 
                                    Installation Begins                                          January/February  2015 
                                    Installation Complete                                      March/ April 2015 

Project Manager: Mike Watson, Buildings and Grounds Division of PWD 

Project Status: Project submittals were received, reviewed and corrected by staff.  The 
order was released for installation. 

Adjoining Projects: None 

Significant Accomplishments During Previous Period: Purchase order was issued in the amount 
of $50,000.00 

Significant Accomplishments Planned for Next Period: To begin installation of the new doors 
and hardware at each location. 

Major Issues, Change Orders, or Scope Changes: None 

Overall Status at a Glance Yes  No 

Will the project be completed on Approved Schedule? X  

Will the project be completed within Approved Budget? X  

Are Project Issues being addressed successfully? X  

   

   

   

Explanation of  Items Checked “No” above: 

Current Photograph of Project Area: 



ERROR: stackunderflow

OFFENDING COMMAND: ~

STACK:


